



H-SOURCE HOLDINGS LTD.
CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2017
(EXPRESSED IN US DOLLARS)

H-SOURCE HOLDINGS LTD.
Consolidated Statements of Financial Position
(Expressed in US Dollars)

| | Notes | September 30, 2017 \$ | December 31, 2016 \$ |
|---|-------|--------------------------|-------------------------|
| ASSETS | | | |
| Current Assets | | | |
| Cash | | 113,003 | 78,920 |
| Short-term investments | 6 | 691,522 | 350,056 |
| Prepaid expenses | | 77,736 | 27,916 |
| Accounts receivable | | 44,059 | 9,029 |
| Inventory | | 55,711 | - |
| Total Current Assets | | 982,031 | 465,921 |
| Patents | 8 | 101,308 | 97,063 |
| Software development costs | 8 | 771,601 | 553,599 |
| TOTAL ASSETS | | 1,854,940 | 1,116,583 |
| LIABILITIES | | | |
| Current Liabilities | | | |
| Accounts payable and accrued liabilities | 9 | 87,749 | 149,614 |
| SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY | | | |
| Common shares | 10 | 7,869,165 | 5,782,979 |
| Reserves | | 588,141 | 467,039 |
| Deficit | | (6,711,287) | (5,198,310) |
| Accumulative other comprehensive (loss) | | 21,172 | (84,739) |
| Total Shareholders' Equity | | 1,767,191 | 966,969 |
| TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY | | 1,854,940 | 1,116,583 |

Nature and continuance of operations (Note 1)
Subsequent Event (Note 13)

On behalf of the board:

“John Kupice” Director
John Kupice

“Murray Walden” Director
Murray Walden

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated interim financial statements.

H-SOURCE HOLDINGS LTD.
Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Loss
(Expressed in US Dollars)

| | Notes | Three Months Ended September 30, 2017 \$ | Nine Months Ended September 30, 2017 \$ | Three Months Ended September 30, 2016 \$ | Nine Months Ended September 30, 2016 \$ |
|---|-------|--|---|--|---|
| Sales | | 128,408 | 135,847 | - | - |
| Cost of Sales | | 28,633 | 28,633 | - | - |
| Expenses | | | | | |
| Advertising and promotion | | 9,126 | 108,331 | 50,322 | 186,557 |
| Consulting fees | | 102,065 | 270,581 | 80,181 | 477,335 |
| General and administration expenses | 7 | 175,978 | 470,613 | 118,543 | 379,519 |
| Professional fees | | 3,543 | 9,233 | 26,029 | 67,019 |
| Salaries and benefits | | 255,274 | 770,372 | 258,053 | 801,973 |
| Share-based payments | 12 | - | - | 26,484 | 66,038 |
| Other Income (Expenses) | | | | | |
| Interest income | | 3,408 | 10,119 | 2,997 | 5,628 |
| Interest and other finance costs, net | | (548) | (1,180) | (253) | (775) |
| Loss on debt settlement | | - | - | - | (104,094) |
| Net Loss for the Period | | (443,351) | (1,512,977) | (556,868) | (2,077,702) |
| Other Comprehensive Income | | | | | |
| Foreign exchange on translation of subsidiary | | 68,648 | 105,911 | (13,341) | (64,235) |
| Net and Comprehensive Loss for the Period | | (371,021) | (1,407,066) | (570,209) | (2,141,937) |
| Basic and Diluted Loss Per Share | | (0.01) | (0.02) | (0.01) | (0.03) |
| Weighted Average Number of Common Shares Outstanding | | 88,366,760 | 84,351,946 | 70,088,505 | 61,489,263 |

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated interim financial statements.

H-SOURCE HOLDINGS LTD.**Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholders' Equity
(Expressed in US Dollars)**

| | Common Shares | | Reserves | Obligation to Issue Common Shares | Accumulative Other Comprehensive Income (Loss) | Accumulated Deficit | Shareholders' Equity |
|--|---------------------|-----------|----------|--|---|------------------------|-------------------------|
| | Number of Shares | \$ | | | | | |
| Balance – December 31, 2015 | 47,935,364 | 3,108,737 | 245,349 | 216,300 | (14,806)- | (2,653,501) | 902,079 |
| Shares issued for services and termination fees | 3,400,000 | 496,989 | - | (216,300) | - | - | 280,689 |
| Stock options granted | - | - | 74,391 | - | - | - | 74,391 |
| Stock options cancelled | - | - | (8,353) | - | - | - | (8,353) |
| Shares issued pursuant to private placement, net share issuance costs | 18,753,141 | 2,177,253 | - | - | - | - | 2,177,253 |
| Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period | - | - | - | - | (64,235) | (2,077,702) | (2,141,937) |
| Balance – September 30, 2016 | 70,088,505 | 5,782,979 | 311,387 | - | (79,041) | (4,731,203) | 1,284,122 |
| Shares issued pursuant to private placement, net share issuance costs | 17,890,000 | 1,992,284 | 153,614 | - | - | - | - |
| Warrants exercised | 520,200 | 93,901 | (32,512) | - | - | - | 61,389 |
| Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period | - | - | - | - | 105,911 | (1,512,977) | (1,407,066) |
| Balance – September 30, 2017 | 88,498,705 | 7,869,165 | 588,141 | - | 21,172 | (6,711,287) | 1,767,191 |

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated interim financial statements.

H-SOURCE HOLDINGS LTD.

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

(Expressed in US Dollars)

| | Nine Months Ended September 30, 2017 | Nine Months Ended September 31, 2016 |
|---|---|---|
| | \$ | \$ |
| Cash provided by (used in): | | |
| Operating activities | | |
| Net loss for the period | (1,512,977) | (2,077,702) |
| Items not involving cash: | | |
| Share-based payments | - | 66,038 |
| Shares issued for services | - | 188,561 |
| Loss on debt settlement | - | 104,094 |
| Changes in non-cash operating working capital: | | |
| Accounts receivable | (34,111) | 15,334 |
| Prepaid expenses | (48,722) | 16,862 |
| Accounts payable & accrued liabilities | (60,333) | (33,621) |
| Net cash used in operating activities | (1,656,143) | (357,268) |
| Cash flows from investing activities: | | |
| Short-term investments | (314,911) | (288,728) |
| Patents | (4,245) | (17,305) |
| Software development | (218,002) | - |
| Inventory | (55,711) | - |
| Net cash used in investing activities | (592,869) | (306,033) |
| Cash flows from financing activities: | | |
| Proceeds from share issuances, net share issuance costs | 2,145,898 | 2,177,253 |
| Proceeds from warrants exercised | 93,901 | - |
| Net cash provided by financing activities | 2,239,799 | 2,177,253 |
| Effect of foreign exchange | 59,283 | (96,835) |
| Increase in cash | (9,213) | 150,786 |
| Cash, beginning of the period | 62,933 | 64,829 |
| Cash, end of period | 113,003 | 118,780 |

Supplemental Cash Flow Information (Note 13)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements

H-SOURCE HOLDINGS LTD.
NOTES TO INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the Period Ended September 30, 2017
(Expressed in US Dollars)

NOTE 1 - NATURE OF OPERATIONS

H-Source Holdings Ltd. (the “Company”), was incorporated on November 11, 2014 under the laws of British Columbia, Canada. Its head office is located at 1980-1075 W. Georgia St., Vancouver BC V6E 3C9, Canada and registered office is located at 1500-1055 W. Georgia St., Vancouver, BC, V6E 4N7, Canada.

On August 31, 2015, the Company completed a plan of merger (the “Transaction”) whereby the Company acquired 100% of the issued and outstanding common shares of H-Source, Inc. (“HSI”), a Washington State corporation, through the merger of the Company’s wholly-owned subsidiary, BC Merger Sub. Inc., with HSI as the surviving and wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company, and changed its name to “H-Source Holdings Ltd.” The Company’s common shares commenced trading on the Canadian Securities Exchange (the “CSE”) on October 1, 2015 under the stock symbol “HSI”. The Company also commenced trading on the OTCQB in the USA under the stock symbol “HSCHF” on February 12, 2016. On July 25, 2016, the Company listed on the TSX Venture Exchange (the “Exchange”) and de-listed from the CSE. The Company’s common shares still trade under the ticker symbol “HSI”. On August 9, 2017, H-Source, Inc. formed a new wholly owned subsidiary, H-Source Distribution-US, Inc. in the State of Washington.

This Transaction was accounted for as a reverse acquisition as the former shareholders of HSI acquired control of the Company. The Transaction is considered a purchase of the Company’s operations by the shareholders of HSI. The Transaction is recorded in accordance with guidance provided in IFRS 2 “Share Based Payments”. As the Company did not qualify as a business according to the definition in IFRS 3, this Transaction did not constitute a business combination; rather it is treated as an issuance of shares by HSI for the net assets of the Company and the listing status.

HSI was incorporated under the laws of the State of Washington, USA on May 27, 2014 and acquired all of the assets and assumed all of the liabilities of H-Source LLC, effective September 1, 2014. This transaction was accounted for as an acquisition of an entity under common control and as such the transaction was recorded at historical cost. Upon acquisition, H-Source LLC was dissolved. HSI has developed a digital platform and network to operate in the healthcare industry and offers a private, hospital-to-hospital marketplace that allows members to buy/sell/transfer supplies and capital equipment with each other. Members can conduct secure transactions within Integrated Delivery Networks (IDNs), Group Purchasing Organizations (GPOs), the complete HSI network, or customize their own group of hospitals using the Company’s built-in filters. This network is designed specifically to reduce health care costs and medical products waste.

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements of the Company were approved and authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on November 29, 2017.

NOTE 2 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Statement of compliance with International Financial Reporting Standards

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements are prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standards (“IAS”) 34, Interim Financial Reporting, as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) on a basis consistent with the significant accounting policies disclosed in note 2 of the most recent annual financial statements as at and for the year ended December 31, 2016 as filed on SEDAR at www.sedar.com. The condensed interim consolidated financial statements do not include all of the information required for full annual financial statements.

Basis of presentation and going concern

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis except for financial instruments classified as financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss that have been measured at fair value. In addition, these consolidated financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting and are presented in United States dollars unless otherwise noted.

The principal accounting policies applied in the preparation of the consolidated financial statements are set out below. These policies have been consistently applied to all of the periods presented, unless otherwise stated.

These consolidated financial statements include the accounts of H-Source Holdings Ltd., H-Source, Inc., and H-Source Distribution-US, Inc. Control is achieved when the Company has the power to govern the financial and operating policies of an entity so as to obtain benefits

H-SOURCE HOLDINGS LTD.
NOTES TO INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the Period Ended September 30, 2017
(Expressed in US Dollars)

NOTE 2 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES-CON'T

from its activities. The subsidiary is fully consolidated from the date on which control is acquired by the Company. Inter-company transactions and balances are eliminated upon consolidation. They are de-consolidated from the date that control by the Company ceases. Inter-company balances and transactions and any unrealized income and expenses arising from inter-company transactions are eliminated in preparing the consolidated financial statements.

The Company started realizing revenue during the period and has experienced net losses since inception. As of September 30, 2017, and December 31, 2016, the Company had an accumulated deficit of \$6,711,287 and \$5,198,310, respectively. For the period ended September 30, 2017 and 2016, the Company had cash outflows from cash used in operating activities of \$1,656,143 and \$1,061,416, respectively. The Company expects to continue to incur net losses and have significant cash outflows for the foreseeable future. The Company is subject to a number of risks similar to those of other pre-commercial stage companies, including its dependence on key individuals, uncertainty of product development and generation of revenues, dependence on outside sources of capital, risks associated with research, development, testing, successful protection of intellectual property, competition with larger, better-capitalized companies, and successful completion of the Company's development programs. Ultimately, the attainment of profitable operations is dependent on future events, including obtaining adequate financing to fulfill its development activities and generating a level of revenues adequate to support the Company's cost structure.

The Company requires additional cash resources to continue development and marketing of its software platform, support infrastructure, network infrastructure, and sales and marketing efforts. These conditions, among others, raise substantial doubt about the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. The accompanying consolidated financial statements have been prepared assuming that the Company will continue as a going concern. This basis of accounting contemplates the recovery of the Company's assets and the satisfaction of liabilities in the normal course of business. A successful transition to attaining profitable operations is dependent upon achieving a level of positive cash flows adequate to support the Company's cost structure.

The future viability of the Company is dependent on its ability to generate cash from operating activities, and to raise additional capital to finance its operations. The Company's failure to raise capital as and when needed could have a negative impact on its financial condition and ability to pursue its business strategies.

The consolidated financial statements do not include any adjustments due to this uncertainty relating to the recoverability and classification of recorded asset amounts and classification of liabilities.

Foreign currency translation

The functional currency of an entity is the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates. The functional currency of H-Source Holdings Ltd. is the Canadian dollar ("C\$") and of HSI is United States dollar. The reporting currency of the Company is the United States dollar. The functional currency determinations were conducted through an analysis of the consideration factors identified in IAS 21, "The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates".

Foreign currency transactions are translated into functional currency using the exchange rates prevailing at the date of the transaction. Foreign currency monetary items are translated at the period-end exchange rate. Non-monetary items measured at historical cost continue to be carried at the exchange rate at the date of the transaction. Non-monetary items measured at fair value are reported at the exchange rate at the date when fair values were determined.

Exchange differences arising on the translation of monetary items or on settlement of monetary items are recognized in the statement of comprehensive loss in the period in which they arise, except where deferred in equity as a qualifying cash flow or net investment hedge.

H-SOURCE HOLDINGS LTD.
NOTES TO INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the Period Ended September 30, 2017
(Expressed in US Dollars)

NOTE 2 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES-CONT

Patents

Patents are capitalized if it is probable that the future economic benefits that are attributable to the patent will flow to the Company and the cost of the patent can be measured reliably. Patents have finite lives and are measured at cost less accumulated amortization and accumulated impairment losses over their useful lives. Patents are assessed for impairment whenever there is an indication that they may be impaired. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount is estimated and an impairment loss is recognized whenever the carrying amount exceed their recoverable amount. At September 30, 2017, the patents were not yet in service, therefore an impairment analysis was performed in accordance with IAS 36. No impairment was recognized as a result of this analysis.

Patents will be amortized using the straight-line method over a 10-year period upon commencement of commercial operations.

Deferred software development costs

Research costs are expensed as incurred. Costs related to the development of software are expensed as incurred unless such costs meet the criteria for deferral and amortization under IFRS. The criteria include identifiable costs attributable to a clearly defined product, the establishment of technical feasibility, identification of a market for the software, the Company's intent to market the software, and the existence of adequate resources to complete the project. Directly attributable costs that are capitalized as part of the software application include internal costs. Software development costs are amortized over an estimated useful life of three years, commencing in the year when commercial sales of the products commence. Capitalized software development is evaluated in each reporting period to determine whether it continues to meet the criteria for continued deferral and amortization.

Foreign currency translation

Transactions denominated in foreign currencies are converted to their functional currencies at exchange rates prevailing at the dates of the transactions. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated to their functional currencies at the exchange rate prevailing at the reporting date. Non-monetary assets and liabilities are translated at historical exchange rates prevailing at each transaction date. Revenues and expenses are translated at exchange rates prevailing on the date of transactions. All exchange gains and losses are included in determination of earning. Financial statements of each entity is prepared under their functional currencies are translated into United States dollars for consolidation purposes as follows: assets and liabilities are translated using the exchange rate prevailing at the reporting date; expenses are translated using the average rates of exchange for the period. Gains and losses resulting from translation adjustments are recorded as other comprehensive income (loss) and accumulated in a separate component of shareholders' equity, described as foreign currency translation adjustment.

Loss per share

Basic loss per share is calculated by dividing the loss attributable to common shareholders by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding in the period. For all periods presented, the loss attributable to common shareholders equals the reported loss attributable to owners of the Company. Diluted loss per share is calculated using the treasury stock method. Under the treasury stock method, the weighted average number of common shares outstanding for the calculation of diluted loss per share assumes that the proceeds to be received on the exercise of dilutive share options and warrants are used to repurchase common shares at the average market price during the period. Diluted loss per share is not presented as there are no dilutive securities outstanding.

H-SOURCE HOLDINGS LTD.
NOTES TO INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the Period Ended September 30, 2017
(Expressed in US Dollars)

NOTE 2 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES-CON'T

Impairment of assets

The carrying amount of long-lived assets, specifically intangible assets, is reviewed at each reporting date to determine whether there is any indication of impairment. If such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment loss. Long-lived assets under construction are evaluated for impairment annually. An impairment loss is recognized whenever the carrying amount of an asset or its cash generating unit exceeds its recoverable amount. Impairment losses are recognized in the statement of comprehensive loss.

The recoverable amount of assets is the greater of an asset's fair value less cost to sell and value in use. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects the current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. For an asset that does not generate cash inflows largely independent of those from other assets, the recoverable amount is determined for the cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs. There were no impairments recognized in the periods ended September 30, 2017 and December 31, 2016.

An impairment loss is only reversed if there is an indication that the impairment loss may no longer exist and there has been a change in the estimates used to determine the recoverable amount. Any reversal of impairment cannot increase the carrying value of the asset to an amount higher than the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognized in previous years.

Share Capital

Common shares issued for non-cash consideration are recorded at the fair value of the shares at the time, or if the fair value of shares is not measurable, then the fair value of the services provided.

Share-based payment transactions

The stock option plan allows Company directors, officers, employees and consultants to acquire shares of the Company. The fair value of share purchase options granted is recognized as an employee or consultant expense with a corresponding increase in equity. An individual is classified as an employee when the individual is an employee for legal or tax purposes (direct employee) or provides services similar to those performed by a direct employee. The fair value is measured at grant date and the share based compensation is expensed based on graded vesting. When the value of goods or services received in exchange for the share-based payment cannot be reliably estimated, the fair value of the share purchase options granted is measured using the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model taking into account the terms and conditions upon which the share purchase options were granted. Forfeiture rates are estimated in advance and are used in the estimate of the share-based expense for the financial statement period. Equity-settled share-based payment transactions with non-employees are measured at the fair value of the goods or services received. However, if the fair value cannot be estimated reliably, the share-based payment transaction is measured at the fair value of the equity instruments granted at the date the Company receives the goods or the services.

Warrants

Proceeds from issuances by the Company of units consisting of shares and warrants are allocated based on the residual method, whereby the carrying amount of the warrants is determined based on any difference between gross proceeds and the estimated fair market value of the shares. If the proceeds from the offering are less than or equal to the estimated fair market value of shares issued, a nil carrying amount is assigned to the warrants.

Financial instruments

The Company classifies its financial instruments in the following categories: financial assets at fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL"), held to maturity, available for sale, loans and receivables, and financial liabilities. The classification depends on the purpose for which the financial instruments were acquired. Management determines the classification of its financial instruments at initial recognition.

Financial assets are classified as FVTPL when they are either held for trading for the purpose of short-term profit taking, derivatives not held for hedging purposes, or when they are designated as such to avoid an accounting mismatch or to enable performance evaluation where a group of financial assets is managed by key management personnel on a fair value basis in accordance with a documented risk management or investment strategy. Such assets are subsequently measured at fair value with changes in carrying value being included in profit or loss. The Company does not have any financial assets measured through profit or loss.

H-SOURCE HOLDINGS LTD.
NOTES TO INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the Period Ended September 30, 2017
(Expressed in US Dollars)

NOTE 2 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES-CON'T

Loans and receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market and are subsequently measured at amortized cost. They are included in current assets, except for maturities greater than 12 months after the end of the reporting period. These are classified as non-current assets. Cash and short-term investments are included in FVTPL as of September 30, 2017 and December 31, 2016.

Available-for-sale financial assets are non-derivative financial assets that are designated as available-for-sale or are not suitable to be classified as financial assets at fair value through profit or loss, loans and receivables or held-to-maturity investments and are subsequently measured at fair value. These are included in current assets to the extent they are expected to be realized within 12 months after the end of the reporting period. Unrealized gains and losses are recognized in other comprehensive income, except for impairment losses and foreign exchange gains and losses on monetary financial assets. The Company does not have any available-for-sale financial assets as of September 30, 2017 and December 31, 2016.

All financial liabilities are initially recorded at fair value and designated upon inception as FVTPL or other financial liabilities. The Company has not classified any financial liabilities as FVTPL.

Financial liabilities classified as other financial liabilities are initially recognized at fair value less directly attributable transaction costs. After initial recognition, other financial liabilities are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method. The effective interest rate method is a method of calculating the amortized cost of a financial liability and of allocating interest expense over the relevant period. The effective interest rate is the rate that discounts estimated future cash payments through the expected life of the financial liability, or, where appropriate, a shorter period. Financial liabilities classified as other financial liabilities include accounts payable and other short-term monetary liabilities.

Financial assets are derecognized when the rights to receive cash flows from the investments have expired or have been transferred and the Company has transferred substantially all risks and rewards of ownership.

At each reporting date, the Company assesses whether there is objective evidence that a financial instrument has been impaired. In the case of available-for-sale financial instruments, a significant and prolonged decline in the value of the instrument is considered to determine whether an impairment has arisen.

Provisions

The Company recognizes provisions for liabilities of uncertain timing or amount including those for legal disputes. If applicable, the provision is measured at the best estimate of the expenditure required to settle the obligation at the reporting date, discounted at a pre-tax rate reflecting current market assessments of the time value of money and risks specific to the liability. There were no provisions recognized as of September 30, 2017 and December 31, 2016.

Standards issued but not yet applied

Standards issued but not yet effective up to the date of issuance of the Company's financial statements are listed below. This listing is of standards and interpretations issued, which the Company reasonably expects to be applicable at a future date. The Company is currently assessing the impact of the following standards on the consolidated financial statements and intends to adopt these standards when they become effective.

IFRS 9 – Financial Instruments

IFRS 9 replaces the current IAS39 - Financial Instruments Recognition and Measurement. The standard intends to reduce the complexity in the classification and measurement of financial instruments. In February 2014, the IASB tentatively determined that the revised effective date for IFRS 9 would be January 1, 2018. The Company is currently evaluating the impact the final standard is expected to have on its financial statements.

H-SOURCE HOLDINGS LTD.
NOTES TO INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the Period Ended September 30, 2017
(Expressed in US Dollars)

NOTE 2 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES-CON'T

IFRS 15 – Revenue from Contracts with Customers (“IFRS 15”)

In May 2014, the IASB issued IFRS 15 – Revenue from Contracts with Customers ("IFRS 15") which supersedes IAS 11 – Construction Contracts, IAS 18 – Revenue, IFRIC 13 – Customer Loyalty Programs, IFRIC 15 – Agreements for the Construction of Real Estate, IFRIC 18 – Transfers of Assets from Customers, and SIC 31 – Revenue – Barter Transactions involving Advertising Services. IFRS 15 establishes a single five-step model framework for determining the nature, amount, timing and uncertainty of revenue and cash flows arising from a contract with a customer. The standard is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018, with early adoption permitted. As the Company has not yet started generating revenue this standard is not expected to impact the financial statements.

IFRS 16 – Leases (“IFRS 16”)

IFRS 16 replaces IAS 17 “Leases” and the related interpretative guidance. IFRS 16 applies a control model to the identification of leases, distinguishing between a lease and a service contract on the basis of whether the customer controls the asset being leased. For those assets determined to meet the definition of a lease, IFRS 16 introduces significant changes to the accounting by lessees, introducing a single, on-balance sheet accounting model that is similar to current finance lease accounting, with limited exceptions for short-term leases or leases of low value assets. Lessor accounting is not substantially changed. The standard is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019, with early adoption permitted for entities that have adopted IFRS 15. The Company has not yet assessed the future impact of this new standard on its financial statements.

NOTE 3 – CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGMENTS

Estimates and assumptions

The preparation of financial statements in accordance with IFRS requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities and contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and reported amounts of expenses during the reporting period. Estimates and assumptions are based on management’s experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. However, actual outcomes can differ significantly from these estimates.

Areas requiring a significant degree of estimation relate to the determination of the life of patents and software development costs, the recoverability of carrying value of long-term assets, fair value measurements for financial instruments and stock-based compensation and other equity-based payments, and the recoverability and measurement of deferred tax assets and liabilities. Actual results may differ from those estimates and judgments.

Significant judgments

The preparation of financial statements in accordance with IFRS requires management to make judgments, apart from those involving estimates, in applying accounting policies. The most significant judgments applying to the Company’s financial statements include:

- Continuing feasibility of internally developed software;
- Whether there are indications of impairment of the Company’s non-current assets; and
- The assessment of the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern and whether there are events or conditions that may give rise to significant uncertainty.

Fair value measurements

A number of assets and liabilities included in the Company’s financial statements require measurement at, and/or disclosure of, fair value.

The fair value measurement of the Company’s financial and non-financial assets and liabilities utilizes market observable inputs and data as far as possible. Inputs used in determining fair value measurements are categorized into different levels based on how observable the inputs used in the valuation technique utilized are (the ‘fair value hierarchy’):

- *Level 1:* Quoted prices in active markets for identical items (unadjusted)
- *Level 2:* Observable direct or indirect inputs other than Level 1 inputs
- *Level 3:* Unobservable inputs (i.e. not derived from market data).

H-SOURCE HOLDINGS LTD.
NOTES TO INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the Period Ended September 30, 2017
(Expressed in US Dollars)

NOTE 3 – CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGMENTS-CON’T

The classification of an item into the above levels is based on the lowest level of the inputs used that has a significant effect on the fair value measurement of the item. Transfers of items between levels are recognized in the period they occur.

The Company measures below market rate debt at fair value at inception and amortized cost over the remaining life of the notes.

Recoverability of long-lived assets

The recoverable amount of assets is the greater of an asset’s fair value less cost to sell and value in use. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects the current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. For an asset that does not generate cash inflows largely independent of those from other assets, the recoverable amount is determined for the cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs.

NOTE 4 – FINANCIAL RISK AND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The Company is exposed in varying degrees to a variety of financial instrument related risks. The Board of Directors approves and monitors the risk management processes, inclusive of documented investment policies, counterparty limits, and controlling and reporting structures.

The principal financial instruments used by the Company, from which financial instrument risk arises, are cash, short-term investments, accounts payable and other accrued liabilities and fixed rate notes payable which is carried at amortized cost.

| | September 30, 2017 | December 31, 2016 |
|------------------------------------|--------------------|-------------------|
| Financial Assets | | |
| Cash | \$ 113,003 | \$ 78,920 |
| Accounts receivable | 44,059 | 9,029 |
| Short-term investments | 691,522 | 350,056 |
| Total financial assets | \$ 848,584 | \$ 438,005 |
| Financial Liabilities | | |
| Total accounts payable | \$ 87,749 | \$ 149,614 |
| Total financial liabilities | \$ 87,749 | \$ 149,614 |

Due to their short-term nature, the carrying value of cash and accounts payable and other accrued liabilities approximates their fair value.

The type of risk exposure and the way in which such exposure is managed is provided as follows:

a) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of loss associated with a counter party’s inability to fulfill its payment obligations. The Company’s primary exposure to credit risk is on its cash accounts. Cash accounts are held with a major bank in the United States. The Company has deposited the cash with its bank from which management believes the risk of loss is remote.

b) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they become due. The Company’s approach to managing liquidity is to ensure that it will have sufficient liquid assets to meet liabilities when they become due. The Company is exposed to liquidity risk as it does not have sufficient cash to settle its current liabilities, refer to Note 2 and the going concern discussion for further information about the Company’s plans to manage liquidity risk.

H-SOURCE HOLDINGS LTD.
NOTES TO INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the Period Ended September 30, 2017
(Expressed in US Dollars)

NOTE 4 – FINANCIAL RISK AND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT-CON'T

c) Market risk

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as interest rates and foreign exchange rates will affect the Company's value of its holdings of financial instruments. The objective of market risk management is to manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable parameters, while optimizing the return.

Interest rate risk

The Company has cash and cash equivalents balances and interest-bearing debt. The Company's current policy is to invest excess cash in investment-grade short-term deposit certificates issued by its banking institutions. The Company periodically monitors the investments it makes and is satisfied with the credit ratings of its banks. All debt bears fixed interest rates.

Foreign currency risk

Currency risk refers to the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company has certain expenditures that are denominated in US dollars and other operating expenses that are in Canadian dollars. The Company's exposure to foreign currency risk arises primarily on fluctuations between the Canadian dollar and the US dollar.

d) Capital management

The Company considers its cash and share capital as capital. The Company's objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the Company's ability to continue as a going concern in order to maintain a flexible capital structure which optimizes the costs of capital at an acceptable risk.

The Company manages the capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may attempt to issue new shares, issue new debt, acquire or dispose of assets or adjust the amount of cash. There was no change in the Company's approach to capital management during the period ended September 30, 2017 or the year ended December 31, 2016.

NOTE 5 – REVERSE TAKE-OVER

On March 3, 2015, HSI entered into a non-binding letter of intent with the Company whereby the Company would acquire all of the issued and outstanding common shares in the capital of HSI and to list the resulting issuer on the Canadian Stock Exchange. This letter of intent was replaced and superseded by the Merger Agreement and Plan of Reorganization dated July 9, 2015.

On March 24, 2015, HSI entered into an Agency Agreement with BayFront Capital Partners Ltd. to act as exclusive agent for HSI to raise up to C\$2.5 million on a best efforts basis and to assist in the private placement.

On August 31, 2015, as part of the Transaction, 1,010,549 common shares were issued to the shareholders of the Company's former parent company at a nominal value.

On August 31, 2015, the Company completed the Transaction by acquiring all of the issued and outstanding common shares of HSI in consideration for 20,000,000 common shares of the Company. The Company issued 1,000,000 shares as finder's fee in connection with the completion of the Transaction.

In connection with the Transaction, the Company completed a non-brokered private placement financing (the "Concurrent Financing") of an aggregate of 17,587,333 subscription receipts (each, a "Subscription Receipt") at a price of C\$0.15 per Subscription Receipt for aggregate gross proceeds of \$1,993,348 (C\$2,638,100) on May 14, 2015. Upon closing of the Transaction, each Subscription Receipt was automatically exercised into one common share of the Company, for no additional consideration.

H-SOURCE HOLDINGS LTD.
NOTES TO INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the Period Ended September 30, 2017
(Expressed in US Dollars)

NOTE 5 – REVERSE TAKE-OVER-CON’T

In relation to the Concurrent Financing, the Company paid an aggregate of \$183,178 (C\$241,891) in finders’ fees and issued an aggregate of 1,319,050 finders’ warrants, each of which is exercisable into one share at a price of C\$0.15 per share for a period of two years, that were expired on August 31, 2017. The fair value of the warrants is \$78,023 (C\$103,260).

As a result of the Transaction, the shareholders of H-Source, Inc. owned approximately 40% of the issued and outstanding common shares of H-Source Holdings Ltd. on a diluted basis. The acquisition of H-Source, Inc. by H-Source Holdings Ltd. constitutes a reverse asset acquisition (“RTO”) as H-Source Holdings Ltd. does not meet the definition of a business, as defined by IFRS 3, Business Combinations. For accounting and reporting purposes, H-Source, Inc. is the accounting acquirer and H-Source Holdings Ltd. is the accounting acquiree. Accordingly, the acquisition of the net assets and listing status of H-Source Holdings Ltd. is accounted for as a share-based payment as follows:

| | |
|--|------------------|
| Net asset acquired: | |
| Cash and cash equivalents | \$ 83,289 |
| Accounts payable and accrued liabilities | (4,682) |
| | <u>\$ 78,607</u> |
| Consideration paid: | |
| Fair value of shares of H-Source Holdings Ltd. | \$ 125,593 |
| Listing cost | (46,986) |
| | <u>\$ 78,607</u> |

The fair value of the shares was based on the most recent private placement completed prior to the Transaction valued, or \$125,593.

Under RTO accounting, the existing share capital and deficit balances of H-Source Holdings Ltd. are eliminated.

In connection with the Transaction, additional costs of \$558,438 were incurred for professional fees and finders’ fees for a total of \$605,424. The finders’ fees were paid in shares with a fair value of \$113,340.

NOTE 6 - SHORT TERM INVESTMENT

As at September 30, 2017, the Company has a short-term investment of \$691,522 (2016 - \$350,056) within a major financial institution and \$4,352 interest receivable due on March 9, 2018. The short-term investment has an annual yield of prime minus 1.9%.

H-SOURCE HOLDINGS LTD.
NOTES TO INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the Period Ended September 30, 2017
(Expressed in US Dollars)

NOTE 7- GENERAL AND ADMINISTRIVE EXPENSES

| | Three months September 30, 2017 | Nine months September 30, 2017 | Three months September 30, 2016 | Nine months September 30, 2016 |
|------------------------------------|---------------------------------------|--------------------------------------|---------------------------------------|--------------------------------------|
| Office | \$ 57,867 | \$ 146,662 | \$ 27,559 | \$ 97,917 |
| Rent | 10,490 | 31,470 | 11,090 | 26,460 |
| Revenue tax | 1,649 | 1,649 | - | - |
| Software expense | 51,294 | 140,971 | 36,277 | 103,949 |
| Transfer agent and regulatory fees | 5,780 | 37,627 | 6,398 | 55,548 |
| Travel | 48,898 | 112,234 | 37,219 | 95,645 |
| | \$ 175,978 | \$ 470,613 | \$ 118,543 | \$ 379,519 |

NOTE 8- INTANGIBLE ASSETS

| Cost | Patents | Software development costs |
|-----------------------|------------|-------------------------------|
| At December 31, 2015 | \$ 72,142 | \$ 553,599 |
| Additions | 24,921 | 256,146 |
| At December 31, 2016 | 97,063 | 553,599 |
| Additions | 4,245 | 218,002 |
| At September 30, 2017 | \$ 101,308 | \$ 771,601 |

Software development costs are still in development as of September 30, 2017 and December 31, 2016, there was no amortization recorded. There were no contractual commitments for development costs as of September 30, 2017 and December 31, 2016.

NOTE 9 - ACCOUNTS PAYABLE AND ACCRUED LIABILITIES

| | September 30, 2017 | December 31, 2016 |
|---------------------------|--------------------|-------------------|
| Accounts payable | \$ 78,790 | \$ 97,534 |
| Accrued payroll and taxes | 8,959 | 52,080 |
| | \$ 87,749 | \$ 149,614 |

H-SOURCE HOLDINGS LTD.
NOTES TO INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the Period Ended September 30, 2017
(Expressed in US Dollars)

NOTE 10 – SHARE CAPITAL

Authorized common shares

The authorized share capital of the Company is unlimited number of common shares without par value.

Issued shares

- a) On March 31, 2016, the Company issued 700,000 common shares at C\$0.15 for advisory services that amounted to \$80,611 (C\$105,000).
- b) On April 1, 2016, the Company issued 700,000 common shares at C\$0.20 to settle \$107,950 (C\$140,000) for advisory services. As a result of the settlement, the Company recognized \$26,987 in loss from settlement.
- c) On April 1, 2016, the Company issued 2,000,000 common shares at C\$0.15 to settle \$308,428 (C\$400,000) for termination fees. As a result of the settlement, the Company recognized \$77,107 in loss from settlement.
- d) On April 18, 2016, the Company completed a non-brokered private placement of 18,753,141 common shares priced C\$0.15 per common share for net proceeds of \$2,177,253 (C\$2,804,872).
- e) On March 3, 2017, the Company completed a brokered private placement of 17,890,000 common shares at a price of C\$0.18 per share for gross proceeds of \$2,403,397 (C\$3,220,200). The Company paid the agent a cash commission of \$175,120 and issued 1,304,141 agent compensation options. Each compensation option is exercisable into one common share of the Company at C\$0.18 for a period of 18 months from the closing of the offering. The fair value of the options was determined to be \$149,662.
- f) During the period ended September 30, 2017, 520,200 warrants were exercised at C\$0.15.

Share purchase option compensation plan

The Company has adopted a Stock Option Plan (the “Plan”) pursuant to which options may be granted to directors, officers, employees and consultants of the Company. Under the terms of the Plan, the Company can issue a maximum of 10% of the issued and outstanding common shares at the time of the grant, and the exercise price of each option is equal to or above the market price of the common shares on the grant date. Options granted under the Plan including vesting and the term, are determined by, and at the discretion of, the Board of Directors.

The continuity of stock options for the period ended September 30, 2017 and year ended December 31, 2016 is as follows:

| | September 30, 2017 | | December 31, 2016 | |
|--|--------------------|-------------------------------------|-------------------|-------------------------------------|
| | Number of Options | Weighted Average Exercise Price C\$ | Number of Options | Weighted Average Exercise Price C\$ |
| Options outstanding, beginning of the year | 4,371,520 | \$0.18 | 2,149,020 | \$0.15 |
| Granted | - | - | 2,422,500 | \$0.21 |
| Cancelled | - | - | (200,000) | \$0.15 |
| Options outstanding, end of the period | 4,371,520 | \$0.18 | 4,371,520 | \$0.18 |
| Options exercisable, end of the period | 4,371,520 | \$0.18 | 4,371,520 | \$0.18 |

The options outstanding at September 30, 2017 are as follows:

| Number Outstanding | Weighted Average Life | Expiry Date |
|--------------------|-----------------------|------------------|
| 2,149,020 | 2.92 years | August 31, 2020 |
| 400,000 | 3.26 years | January 1, 2021 |
| 300,000 | 3.86 years | August 9, 2021 |
| 1,522,500 | 2.08 years | October 31, 2019 |

H-SOURCE HOLDINGS LTD.
NOTES TO INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the Period Ended September 30, 2017
(Expressed in US Dollars)

NOTE 10 – SHARE CAPITAL-CON’T

On August 31, 2015, the Company granted 1,680,000 options to directors, officers, and a consultant of the Company. The options are exercisable at C\$0.15, vested immediately and expire on August 31, 2020. The Company recorded a share based payment amount of \$140,383. The Company used the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model to estimate the fair value of the options using the following assumptions: risk free interest rate of 0.58%; dividend yield of 0%; expected volatility of 100%; and expected option life of 5 years.

On August 31, 2015, the Company granted 469,020 options to a consultant of the Company. The options are exercisable at C\$0.15 and expire on August 31, 2020. The options vest as to ¼ on November 30, 2015 and ¼ every quarter thereafter. As at December 31, 2016, the options were fully vested and valued at \$36,199 using the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model to estimate the fair value of the options using the following assumptions: risk free interest rate of 0.58%; dividend yield of 0%; expected volatility of 100%; and expected option life of 5 years. \$17,667 was expensed during the year ended December 31, 2015 and \$18,532 was expensed during the year ended December 31, 2016.

On January 1, 2016, the Company granted 400,000 options to employees of the Company. The options are exercisable at C\$0.15 and expire on January 1, 2021. As at December 31, 2016, the options were fully vested and valued at \$25,671 using the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model to estimate the fair value of the options using the following assumptions: risk free interest rate of 0.61%; dividend yield of 0%; expected volatility of 100%; and expected option life of 5 years.

On January 28, 2016, the Company granted 200,000 options to consultants of the Company. The options are exercisable at C\$0.15, vested immediately and expire on January 28, 2021 and the Company recorded a share based payment amount of \$11,133. The Company used the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model to estimate the fair value of the options using the following assumptions: risk free interest rate of 0.61%; dividend yield of 0%; expected volatility of 100%; and expected option life of 5 years.

On August 9, 2016, the Company granted 300,000 options to a director of the Company. The options are exercisable at C\$0.15, vested immediately and expire on August 9, 2021. The Company recorded a share based payment amount of \$25,479. The Company used the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model to estimate the fair value of the options using the following assumptions: risk free interest rate of 0.54%; dividend yield of 0%; expected volatility of 100%; and expected option life of 5 years.

On October 31, 2016, the Company granted 1,272,500 stock options and 250,000 stock options to a director, employees and consultants of the Company at an exercise price of C\$0.205 and C\$0.325 respectively. The options expire on October 31, 2019 and the Company recorded a total share based payment amount of \$140,875. The Company used the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model to estimate the fair value of the options using the following assumptions: risk free interest rate of 0.55%; dividend yield of 0%; expected volatility of 100%; and expected option life of 3 years.

Option pricing models require the use of highly subjective estimates and assumptions including the expected stock price volatility. Changes in the underlying assumptions can materially affect the fair value estimates and therefore, in management’s opinion, existing models do not necessarily provide reliable measure of the fair value of the Company’s stock options.

D. Share Purchase Warrants

The following table summarizes the continuity of share purchase warrants:

| | September 30, 2017 | | December 31, 2016 | |
|---|--------------------|-------------------------------------|--------------------|-------------------------------------|
| | Number of Warrants | Weighted Average Exercise Price C\$ | Number of Warrants | Weighted Average Exercise Price C\$ |
| Warrants outstanding, beginning of the period | 1,319,050 | \$0.15 | 1,319,050 | \$0.15 |
| Exercised | (520,200) | \$0.15 | - | - |
| Expired | (798,850) | \$0.15 | - | - |
| Warrants outstanding, end of the period | - | \$0.15 | 1,319,050 | \$0.15 |

H-SOURCE HOLDINGS LTD.
NOTES TO INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the Period Ended September 30, 2017
(Expressed in US Dollars)

NOTE 10 – SHARE CAPITAL-CON’T

The fair value of warrants issued during the year as finder’s fee for the private placement that closed on August 31, 2015 was estimated using the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model with the following assumptions at the issue date: risk free interest rate of 0.58%; dividend yield of 0%; expected volatility of 100%; and expected life of 2 years. The warrants are valued at \$78,023 and was included in share issuance cost as of December 31, 2015.

E. Compensation Options

On March 3, 2017, the Company issued 1,304,141 agent compensation options. Each compensation option is exercisable into one common share of the Company at C\$0.18 for a period of 18 months from the closing of the offering. The fair value of the compensation options issued during the period as agent’s fee for the brokered private placement that closed on March 3, 2017 was estimated using the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model with the following assumptions at the issue date: risk free interest rate of 0.76%; dividend yield of 0%; expected volatility of 100%; and expected life of 1.5 years. The compensation options are valued at \$150,107 and was included in share issuance cost as of September 30, 2017.

F. Escrow shares

As at September 30, 2017, the Company had 4,433,474 common shares held in escrow (2016 – 5,911,299).

NOTE 11 – SUPPLEMENTAL CASH FLOW INFORMATION

| | September 30, 2017 | September 30, 2016 |
|---------------------------|-----------------------|--------------------|
| Interest paid in cash | \$ - | \$ - |
| Income taxes paid in cash | - | - |

INVESTING AND FINANCING NON-CASH TRANSACTIONS

| | September 30, 2017 | September 30, 2016 |
|--|--------------------|--------------------|
| Shares issued for services | \$ - | \$ 496,989 |
| Share-based payments | - | 39,554 |
| Agent compensation options issued as share issuance cost | 150,107 | - |

NOTE 12 – RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Related party transactions are as follows:

Key management (officers and directors) personnel compensation for the period ended September 30, 2017 was \$225,000 (2016 - \$ 300,000).

In the period ended September 30, 2017, \$49,327 (2016 - \$67,500) was capitalized to deferred software development costs for the CEO and Director and President and Director.

NOTE 13 – SUBSEQUENT EVENT

On October 10 and 31, 2017, a total of 176,000 stock options were exercised at C\$0.15 per share.